takes into account information acquired retrospectively on the extension
and termination options included in the contracts.

•	 Vectron applies the transitional provisions in accordance with IFRS 1.D35,
meaning that contracts that were fulfilled prior to the time of transition
to IFRS do not have to be remeasured. Within this meaning, a fulfilled
contract is a contract with regards to which the company has transferred

74  

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

all goods and services that were identified in compliance with the previ-
ously applicable HGB accounting standards.

Estimates

The estimates as of 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020 correspond with
those that were performed at the same time in accordance with the German
accounting standards (after adjustment for any differences in accounting
standards).

The differences between the German accounting standards and IFRS are
explained in the following passages.

   75

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

4.1.	 Balance sheet
as of 1 January 2020:

in EUR thousand

ASSETS HGB as of
 01/01/2020

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS as of
 01/01/2020

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 129 - 129

Property, plant and equipment 456 - 456

Right-of-use assets - 1,380 1,380

Participations 2,054 - 2,054

Non-current lease receivables - 2,263 2,263

Deferred tax assets 2,170 -264 1,906

Total non-current assets 4,809 3,379 8,188

Current assets

Inventories 4,958 - 4,958

Trade receivables 5,010 55 5,065

Receivables from affiliated companies 219 - 219

Current lease receivables - 1,929 1,929

Income tax receivables - 293 293

Other current financial assets 301 -301 -

Other current assets 104 -31 73

Cash and cash equivalents 11,316 - 11,316

Total current assets 21,908 1,945 23,853

Total assets 26,717 5,324 32,041

76  

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

in EUR thousand

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES HGB as of
01/01/2020

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS as of
01/01/2020

Equity

Subscribed capital 7,292 - 7,292

Capital reserve 9,749 108 9,857

Accumulated loss -3,227 491 -2,736

Total equity 13,814 599 14,413

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 10,421 -8,532 1,889

Non-current lease liabilities - 459 459

Non-current provisions 660 -356 304

Total non-current liabilities 11,081 -8,429 2,652

Current liabilities

Trade payables 926 301 1,227

Current lease liabilities - 920 920

Current financial liabilities - 12,071 12,071

Current provisions 545 -545 -

Income tax liabilities -11 11 -

Current employee benefits - 267 267

Other current financial liabilities - 145 145

Other current liabilities 362 -16 346

Total current liabilities 1,822 13,154 14,976

Total liabilities 12,903 4,725 17,628

Total equity and liabilities 26,717 5,324 32,041

   77

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

in EUR thousand

ASSETS HGB as of
31/12/2020

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS as of
31/12/2020

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 87 - 87

Property, plant and equipment 1,071 212 1,283

Right-of-use assets - 581 581

Participations 2,054 - 2,054

Non-current lease receivables - 2,071 2,071

Non-current trade receivables - 668 668

Other non-current financial assets - 958 958

Deferred tax assets 2,891 -165 2,726

Total non-current assets 6,103 4,325 10,428

Current assets

Inventories 6,714 - 6,714

Trade receivables 3,340 -557 2,783

Receivables from affiliated companies 832 - 832

Current lease receivables - 1,710 1,710

Other current financial assets 1,291 -1,031 260

Other current assets 884 - 884

Cash and cash equivalents 8,305 - 8,305

Total current assets 21,366 122 21,488

Total assets 27,469 4,447 31,916

as of 31 December 2020:

78  

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

in EUR thousand

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES HGB as of
31/12/2020

IFRS
 Adjustment

IFRS as of
31/12/2020

Equity

Subscribed capital 8,038 - 8,038

Capital reserve 20,033 148 20,181

Accumulated loss -5,292 243 -5,049

Total equity 22,779 391 23,170

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities - 2,662 2,662

Non-current lease liabilities - 109 109

Non-current provisions 839 -531 308

Total non-current liabilities 839 2,240 3,079

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,893 400 2,293

Liabilities to affiliated companies 62 - 62

Current lease liabilities - 475 475

Current financial liabilities - 1,883 1,883

Current provisions 603 -603 -

Income tax liabilities 42 - 42

Current employee benefits - 395 395

Other current financial liabilities - 167 167

Other current liabilities 1,251 -901 350

Total current liabilities 3,851 1,816 5,667

Total liabilities 4,690 4,056 8,746

Total equity and liabilities 27,469 4,447 31,916

   79

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

in EUR thousand HGB 2020 IFRS
Adjustment IFRS 2020

Revenue 27,772 -2,770 25,002

Change in inventories -111 - -111

Material expenses and purchased services -11,648 +2,062 -9,586

Other own work capitalised 362 - 362

Gross profit 16,375 -708 15,667

Other operating income 624 +324 948

Personnel costs -9,832 +189 -9,643

Other operating expenses -9,358 +981 -8,377

Expenses/income from the impairment of financial assets - -259 -259

Other taxes -7 - -7

EBITDA -2,198 +527 -1,671

Depreciation and amortisation -388 -950 -1,338

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -2,586 -423 -3,009

Financial income 20 +218 238

Financing expenses -220 -142 -362

Financial income/expenses -200 +76 -124

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -2,786 -347 -3,133

Income tax income 721 +99 820

Profit (loss) for the period = Total comprehensive income -2,065 -248 -2,313

4.2.	 Statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2020:

Annual financial statement → Notes → 4. Initial application of IFRS

80  

4.3.	 Reconciliation of equity

in EUR thousand 31/12/2020 01/01/2020

Equity under HGB 22,779 13,814

Measurement of the sales promotion model
under IFRS 15 797 827

Measurement of financial instruments under
IFRS 9 37 36

Measurement of leases under IFRS 16 -2 -

Measurement of refinancing transactions -276 -

Tax effects under IAS 12 -165 -264

Equity under IFRS 23,170 14,413

4.4.	 Cash flow statement
The cash flow statement shows differences between HGB and IFRS for the